

Jonathan D. Bletzacker (12034)
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: 801.532.1234
Facsimile: 801.536.6111
jbletzacker@parsonsbehle.com
ecf@parsonsbehle.com

Stephen T. Gannon (*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*)
Cameron S. Matheson (*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*)
Nellie Dunderdale (*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
4870 Sadler Road, Suite 301
Richmond, Virginia 23060
SteveGannon@dwt.com
CameronMatheson@dwt.com
NellieDunderdale@dwt.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Green United, LLC, and Wright W. Thurston
And Relief Defendants True North United Investment, LLC and Block Brothers, LLC*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

GREEN UNITED, LLC, et al.,

Defendants.

**MOTION OF DEFENDANTS GREEN
UNITED, LLC AND WRIGHT W.
THURSTON AND RELIEF
DEFENDANTS TRUE NORTH
UNITED INVESTMENTS, LLC AND
BLOCK BROTHERS, LLC TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

Case No. 2:23-cv-00159-BSJ

Judge Bruce S. Jenkins

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
MOTION TO DISMISS	1
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
KEY FACTS ALLEGED IN THE COMPLAINT	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Sales of Computer Hardware and Software Are Not “Investment Contracts”	5
II. The SEC’s Fraud Claims Against Thurston Do Not Satisfy the Strict Requirements of Rule 9(b).....	12
A. The SEC Has Not Alleged Any Misrepresentation or Omission By Thurston	12
B. The SEC’s Allegations of Misstatements By Green United are Narrowly Confined to a Four-Day Period in 2018, Mandating Dismissal of Any Other Claims Not Tied to Those Allegations	15
C. The Allegedly False Representations are Immaterial in Light of the Total Mix of Information Provided to Purchasers	16
D. The SEC has Failed to Allege Facts Giving Rise to a “Strong Inference of Scierter” as Required under Rule 9(b).....	19
III. The SEC’s Efforts Violate Both the Separation of Powers and the Due Process Clause of the Constitution	20
A. The SEC Lacks Jurisdiction Over the Digital Asset Ecosystem Pursuant to the Major Questions Doctrine.....	21
B. The Government Failed to Provide Fair Notice Regarding the Applicability of the Securities Laws to Digital Assets	27
1. The SEC Has Prevented Fair Notice by Creating a Cloud of Confusion.....	28
2. Other Agencies Do Not Consider Digital Assets Securities.....	31
3. As Part of Its Obfuscation Strategy, the SEC Has Improperly Resorted to Regulation by Enforcement	31
4. The SEC’s Statements About The Need to Register Have Been Disingenuous.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Arnson v. My Investing Place L.L.C.</i> , 2012 WL 2922683 (D. Utah June 7, 2012).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 5, 18, 19
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023).....	21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 5
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023).....	28, 34
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	34
<i>Caprin v. Simon Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 99 F. App’x 150 (10th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Int’l Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	14
<i>CFTC v. Changpeng Zhao, et al.</i> , Case No. 23-cv-01887	31
<i>CFTC v. Russell</i> , Case No. 23-cv-02691	31
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	15
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	28
<i>City of Phila. v. Fleming Cos.</i> , 264 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	27

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....3, 27, 28

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....23, 26

Frey v. Town of Jackson,
41 F.4th 1223 (10th Cir. 2022)19

Grossman v. Novell, Inc.,
120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997)16

Grossman v. Novell, Inc.,
909 F. Supp. 845 (D. Utah 1995).....19

In re Coinbase, Inc.,
No. 23-1779 (3d Cir. May 9, 2023)29, 32

In re Voyager Digital Holdings, Inc.,
649 B.R. 111 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2023).....26, 31

Jacobsen v. Deseret Book Co.,
287 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 2002)9

Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders,
564 U.S. 135 (2011).....14

Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth,
471 U.S. 681 (1985).....8

McBoyle v. United States,
283 U.S. 25 (1931).....34

McGill v. Am. Land & Exploration Co.,
776 F.2d 923 (10th Cir. 1985)2, 6

McVay v. W. Plains Serv. Corp.,
823 F.2d 1395 (10th Cir. 1987)6

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,
139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....6

SEC v. Daifotis,
874 F. Supp. 2d 870 (N.D. Cal. 2012)14

SEC v. Goldstone,
952 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (D.N.M. 2013)5, 16, 19

SEC v. Kelly,
765 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....14

SEC v. Mahabub,
343 F. Supp. 3d 1022 (D. Colo. 2018).....18

SEC v. Perry,
2012 WL 1959566 (C.D. Cal. May 31, 2012)14

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.,
328 U.S. 293 (1946).....6, 7, 10, 11

SEC v. Wolfson,
539 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2008)2, 12

SEC v. Woodruff,
778 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (D. Colo. 2011).....2, 12

Securities & Exchange Commission v. Rio Tinto PLC,
41 F.4th 47 (2d Cir. 2022)14

Sheldon v. Vermonty,
246 F.3d 682, 2000 WL 1774038 (10th Cir. 2000)5, 19

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....19

TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,
426 U.S. 438 (1976).....17

United States ex rel. Schwartz v. Coastal Healthcare Grp., Inc.,
232 F.3d 902, 2000 WL 15955976 (10th Cir. 2000)13

United States ex rel. Sorenson v. Wadsworth Bros. Constr. Co.,
48 F.4th 1146 (10th Cir. 2022)5

United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....23, 24

United States v. S. Ind. Gas & Elec. Co.,
245 F. Supp. 2d 994 (S.D. Ind. 2003).....30

Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....26

VDARE Found. v. City of Colorado Springs,
11 F.4th 1151 (10th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 1208 (2022).....4, 5, 11

Warnick v. Cooley,
2016 WL 8614399 (D. Utah July 22, 2016)13

Wayman v. Southard,
10 Wheat. 1 (1825)22

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... *passim*

Wing v. Apex Holding Co.,
2009 WL 2843343 (D. Utah Aug. 27, 2009)9

Wooden v. United States,
142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....34

Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP,
152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....14

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....24

State Cases

California v. Claggett,
19 P.2d 805 (Cal. Ct. App. 1933)7

Creasy Corp. v. Enz Bros. Co.,
187 N.W. 666 (Wis. 1922).....7

Kerst v. Nelson,
213 N.W. 904 (Minn. 1927).....7

Minnesota v. Ogden,
191 N.W. 916 (Minn. 1923).....7

Oppenheimer v. Novell, Inc.,
851 F. Supp. 412 (D. Utah 1994).....19

Schaffer v. Evolving Sys., Inc.,
29 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Colo. 1998).....16

Stevens v. Liberty Packing Corp.,
161 A. 193 (N.J. Ch. 1932).....7

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C.
§ 77b(a)(1)2, 6
§ 78c(10).....6

State Statutes

Utah Code Ann.
 § 16-10a-701 8
 § 16-10a-702 8
 § 16-10a-722 8
 § 16-10a-725 8
 § 16-10a-728 8
 § 16-10a-730 8
 § 16-10a-731 8
 § 16-10a-740 8
 § 16-10a-1302 8
 § 16-10a-1330 8
 § 16-10a-1430 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) *passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 1

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 229.101(c)(2)(i) (2020) 35
 “Role of Supervisory Guidance,” 86 Fed. Reg. 18173 (Apr. 8, 2021). 32

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution
 amends. V and XIV (Due Process Clause) 3, 20, 21, 27
 United States Constitution
 art. I, § 1 22

Other Authorities

I.R.S. Notice 2014-16, “IRS Virtual Currency Guidance,” 2014 WL 1224474 (Mar. 26, 2014)
 31
 Amitoj Singh, *U.S. House Will Have Crypto Bill in 2 Months, Says Rep. Patrick McHenry*,
 COINDESK, Apr. 28, 2023, <https://www.coindesk.com/policy/2023/04/28/us-house-will-have-crypto-bill-in-2-months-mchenry/> 23, 26
 Ankush Khardori, *Can Gary Gensler Survive Crypto Winter? D.C.’s Top financial cop on Bankman-Fried blowback*, NEW YORK MAGAZINE (Feb. 23, 2023),
<https://nymag.com/intelligencer/2023/02/gary-gensler-on-meeting-with-sbf-and-his-crypto-crackdown.html> 27, 31

Bipartisan Crypto Bills Could Clarify Current Regulatory Confusion— If They Tackle Howey, DAVIS POLK INSIGHTS, <https://www.davispolk.com/insights/client-update/bipartisan-crypto-bills-could-clarify-current-regulatory-confusion-if-they>33

Cass R. Sunstein, *There Are Two “Major Questions” Doctrines*, 73 ADMIN. L. REV. 475 (2021)23

Coinbase Global, Inc. Draft Registration Letter, <https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1679788/000000000020011705/filename1.pdf>....30

CoinGecko, *Q2 2022 Cryptocurrency Report* (updated Oct. 18, 2022), <https://www.coingecko.com/research/publications/q2-2022-cryptocurrency-report>24

Comm'r Mark T. Uyeda, Remarks at “SEC Speaks” Conference 2022 (Sept. 9, 2022), <https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/uyeda-speech-sec-speaks-090922>.....33

Core Scientific, Inc., Form S-1 Registration Statement (Aug. 2022).....35

EXEC. ORDER 14094, “MODERNIZING REGULATORY REVIEW,” Section (b) [amending § 3(f) of Executive Order 12866] (Apr. 6, 2023).....24

Harvey L. Pitt & Karen L. Shapiro, *Securities Regulation by Enforcement: A Look Ahead at the Next Decade*, 7 YALE J. ON REG. 149 (1990).....28

Jamie Redman, *Crypto Employment Abounds with More than 8,000 Jobs in 2020* (Jan. 18, 2020), <https://news.bitcoin.com/crypto-employment-abounds-with-more-than-8000-jobs-in-2020/>24

Kate Rooney, *SEC Chief Says Agency Won't Change Securities Laws to Cater to Cryptocurrencies*, CNBC.COM (June 6, 2018) <https://www.cnbc.com/2018/06/06/sec-chairman-clayton-says-agency-wont-change-definition-of-a-security.html>.....29

Letter from Republican Members of House Fin. Services Comm., to SEC Chairman Gary Gensler (Apr. 18, 2023), https://financialservices.house.gov/uploadedfiles/2023-04-17_all_fsc_gop_letter_to_sec_on_nse_registration_final.pdf;23

Letter from Senator Patrick J. Toomey (R-PA) to SEC Chairman Gary Gensler (July 26, 2022), https://www.banking.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/toomey_letter_to_gensler_on_regulation_by_enforcement_approach.pdf.....33

MacKenzie Sigalos, *How the U.S. Became the World's New Bitcoin Mining Hub*, CNBC (July 17, 2021), <https://www.cnbc.com/2021/07/17/bitcoin-miners-moving-to-us-carbon-footprint.html>25

Michelle Neal, *Advances in Digital Currency Experimentation*, FED. RESERVE BANK N.Y. (Nov. 4, 2022), <https://www.newyorkfed.org/newsevents/speeches/2022/nea221104>24

New SEC Digital Asset Framework Creates Additional Ambiguity for Cryptocurrency Companies,
FENWICK & WEST PUBLICATIONS, <https://www.fenwick.com/insights/publications/new-sec-digital-asset-framework-creates-additional-ambiguity-for-cryptocurrency-companies>33

Nikhilesh De, *SEC Chair Gensler Declines to Say if Ether Is a Security in Contentious Congressional Hearing*, COINDESK (Apr. 19, 2023).....29

Peter Brown, *Here's a look at public crypto mining companies ranked by market capitalization*, COMPASS MINING (Dec. 15, 2021), <https://compassmining.io/education/crypto-mining-companies-ranked-market-cap/>.....25

ECONOMIC REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT, (Mar. 20, 2023), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/03/ERP-2023.pdf>.....22

Robinhood Markets, Inc., SEC 2022 Form 10-K Annual Report.....36

Ryan Clements, *Assessing The Evolution Of Cryptocurrency: Demand Factors, Latent Value, and Regulatory Developments*, 8 MICH. BUS. & ENTREPRENEURIAL L. REV. 73 (2018).....22

Spontaneity and Order: Transparency, Accountability, and Fairness in Bank Supervision,
Remarks by Randal K. Quarles, Vice Chair for Supervision, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, at American Bar Association Banking Law Committee Meeting (Jan. 17, 2020)32

Statement of Caroline D. Pham, CFTC Comm'r, on *SEC v. Wahi* (July 21, 2022),
[https://www.cftc.gov/PressRoom/SpeechesTestimony/phamstatement072122#:~:text=The%20case%20SEC%20v.,\(DAOs\)%2C%20are%20securities](https://www.cftc.gov/PressRoom/SpeechesTestimony/phamstatement072122#:~:text=The%20case%20SEC%20v.,(DAOs)%2C%20are%20securities)32

Statement of Comm'rs Hester M. Peirce and Elad L. Roisman, *In the Matter of Coinschedule*, (July 14, 2021), <https://www.sec.gov/news/public-statement/peirce-roisman-coinschedule..>30

Statement of Rep. Ben Cline, *Fiscal Year 2024 Request for the Commodity Futures Trading Commission Hearing Before the H. Appropriations Subcomm. on Agric., Rural Dev., Food and Drug Admin., & Related Agencies*, 118th Cong. (2023-2024),
<https://www.congress.gov/event/118th-congress/house-event/115587;>.....26

Theodore J. Boutros and Blaine H. Evanson, *The Enduring Principle of “Fair Notice,”* 86 SO. CAL. L. REV. 193 (2013).....27

Thomas Franck, *One in 5 Adults Has Invested in, Traded or Used Cryptocurrency, NBC News Poll Shows*, NBCNEWS.COM (Mar. 31, 2022)24

U.S. Dep't of Justice & FinCEN v. Ripple Labs Inc., Settlement Agreement, “Attachment A: Statement of Facts and Violations” (N.D. Cal. May 5, 2015)31

William Hinman, Director, Division of Corporate Finance, SEC, *Remarks at the Yahoo Finance All Markets Summit: Crypto* (June 14, 2018), <https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/speech-hinman-061418>29
